GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA STATE
POLICE DEPARTMENT
Office of the
Commissioner of Police
Hyderabad City
Date:-09-01-2018

No.L&O/LO2/2/2018
NOTIFICATION

With a view to maintain public order, peace and tranquility in the twin cities of Hyderabad
and Secunderabad, I, V.V. Srinivasa Rao, IPS, Commissioner of Police, Hyderabad City, in exercise of the
powers vested in me under section 22(1) (a) to (f) and 22 (2) (a) and (b) of Hyderabad City Police Act, 1348
Fasli (No.IX), do hereby issue the following prohibitory orders.
I

Prohibit to hold any kind of public meetings, and processions within the Hyderabad City, without
obtaining prior permission of Zonal Dy. Commissioners of Police, Law and Order concerned, Addl.
Commissioner of Police, Law and Order or Jt. Commissioner of Police, Co-ordination & Security or
Commissioner of Police, Hyderabad.
a) Prohibit carrying of arms such as swords, spears, knives, sticks with or without flags
bludgeons, guns, explosives, and other offensive weapons in the above mentioned areas.
b) Prohibit gathering of persons on the public roads or public places disturbing peace and order
or causing inconvenience, annoyance or danger to public.
c)

II

Prohibit collection, carrying of stones or other means of casting missiles.

Prohibit use of mikes/public address system by different Organisations around the Secretariat
premises, including Burgula Rama Krishna Rao Building, Greater Hyderabad Municipal
Corporation Building, Commissioner of Fisheries building, Mint Compound, Nizam College and its
surroundings, Telangana Legislative Assembly premises and surrounding roads, Public Garden
Nampally, Upper Tankbund, I–MAX, Rotary and NTR Marg roads also fly-over road leading from
Secretariat to Visweswarayya statue, Khairatabad.
a) Prohibit music, singing or speeches or broadcasting through loud
mentioned areas.
b)

speakers in the above

Prohibit use of mikes/public address systems, use of horn through
organisation, members of public etc., in the above mentioned areas.

vehicles by any

III

The public are here by informed that any person violating the above orders shall be liable for
prosecution under the Hyderabad City Police Act, 1348, Fasli (No. IX).

IV

The following are exempted from the operation of this order
(i) Police Officers on duty,
(ii) Military personnel on duty,
(iii) Home Guards on duty,
(iv) Bonafide funeral processions.
This order shall be in force with effect from 0600 hours on 11-01-2018 to 0600 hours on

17-01-2018.
Sd/(V.V. SRINIVASA RAO, IPS)
Commissioner of Police,
Hyderabad City

GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA STATE
POLICE DEPARTMENT
Office of the
Commissioner of Police,
Hyderabad City
Date:-09-01-2018

No.L&O/LO2/3/2018
NOTIFICATION

WHEREAS, reports have been received indicating that High Volume Sound Emitting Systems
including DJs (High Volume Sound Mixers) are being generating noise beyond permissible limits (day time
55 db(A) and night time 45 db(A) in Residential Areas, day time 65 db(A) and night time 55 db(A) in
Commercial Areas) in places of public gatherings including Processions causing inconvenience,
disturbance, nuisance, annoyance and Under Section 67(c) prohibit bursting of fire crackers on public
places / public roads, public meetings and marriages to the residents of locality and public in general.

WHEREAS, such acts have been causing acute inconvenience and distress among the children, old
aged persons, patients and students in particular pursuing their studies in the residential localities.

WHEREAS, such High Volume sounds generated at Public Meetings, Marriages and Processions
have been neutralizing Police Communication Systems deployed in relation to bandobust duties, thereby
adversely affecting the function of maintenance of Public Order and Tranquillity by Law Enforcement
Agencies.
AND WHEREAS, it is considered expedient to take stringent and speedy measures to control the
use of High Volume Sound Emitting Systems including DJs (High Volume Sound Mixers) in place of Public
gatherings including processions in the residential localities.
Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred under Rule 8 of Noise Pollution (Regulation &
Control) Rules 2000, I, V.V. Srinivasa Rao, IPS
Commissioner of Police, Hyderabad City, do
hereby make this written order and notify the same to the General Public Prohibiting the following within
Hyderabad City, except in cases specifically permitted by the Divisional Asst. Commissioners of Police of
the concerned jurisdiction:



Use of High Volume Sound Systems including DJs (High Volume Sound Mixers) emanating sound
levels beyond permissible limits in places of Public Gatherings including Processions in the
Residential Localities.



Prohibit bursting of fire crackers at public places / public roads, public meetings and marriage
function halls causing inconvenience to the residents of locality and public in general.

This order shall come into force from 0600 hrs on 11-01-2018 and shall remain in force for a
period of 15 days i.e., upto 0600 hrs on 25-01-2018, both days inclusive unless withdrawn earlier.
Any person violating this order shall be liable for punishment u/s 67(c), 188 of IPC and u/s 76 of
the Hyderabad City Police Act, 1348 Fasli.
Sd/(V.V. SRINIVASA RAO, IPS)
Commissioner of Police,
Hyderabad City

GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA STATE
POLICE DEPARTMENT
Office of the
Commissioner of Police
Hyderabad City
Date:-09-01-2018

No.L&O/LO2/1/2018
NOTIFICATION

WHEREAS, reports have been received indicating that consumption of liquor in public places has
become rampant and unhindered in several areas of the City of Hyderabad, resulting in to a menace to
the common members of the public, especially women and children in particular.
AND WHEREAS, such reports have been indicating that, persons consuming liquor in public
places have been exhibiting abrasive unruly and indecent behavior on the streets of Hyderabad City
towards law abiding citizens especially women and children in particular endangering their modesty and
safety in addition to causing disturbance to public tranquility resulting in annoyance and obstruction to
road users in general and women and children in particular.
WHEREAS, such unruly and indecent behavior has been instilling a sense of fear psychosis in law
abiding citizens, especially women and children resulting in restriction of their free movement on the
streets of Hyderabad, thereby affecting public safety at large and safety and security of women and
children in particular.
AND WHEREAS, it is considered necessary to take speedy measures in this regard to prevent
danger to human life and safety and security of women and children or for preventing any affray and
disturbance of public tranquility.
Now, therefore, in excise of the powers conferred upon me under Section 144 of Criminal
Procedure Code 1973, I, V.V. Srinivasa Rao, IPS Commissioner of Police, Hyderabad City, do herby make
this written order and notify the same to the General Public prohibiting Consumption of liquor in
public places in the City of Hyderabad.
This order is published for the information of public through the media and through the public
address system in the areas affected with drunkenness in public places.
This order shall come into force from 0600 hours on 10-01-2018 and shall remain in force for a
period of one week i.e. upto 0600 hours on
16-01-2018 (both days inclusive) unless withdrawn
earlier.
Any person violating this order shall be liable for punishment under Section 188 of the Indian
Penal code and as per the provisions of Hyderabad City Police Act, 1348 Fasli.

Sd/(V.V. SRINIVASA RAO, IPS)
Commissioner of Police,
Hyderabad City

SURPRISE CHECKING ON HOOKAH CENTER IN THE LIMTIS OF JUBILEE HILLS PS – SEIZED HOOKAH
POTS AND OTHER INCRIMINATING MATERIAL

On 08-01-2018 the sleuths of Commissioner’s Task Force, West Zone Team, Hyderabad City
conducted surprise check on Hookah Center by name “Hyderabad Times Café”, Jubilee Hills,
Hyderabad” and apprehended (3) accused persons who were allowed to serve hookah in their
Hookah Center. Seized (33) Hookah Pots, (17) Hookah Flavours, (40) Hookah Pipes, (6) Walky
Talkies, (01), Silver foil and Net cash of Rs.8,980/- from their possession.
Particulars of Accused persons:-

1.

Mohammed Zeeshan Ahmed S/o Mohammed Nazeemuddin Ahmed, aged 31 yrs, Occ:
Business (Owner of Hyderabad Times Café), R/o H.No.8-2-316, Plot No.142, Road No.14,
Banjara Hills, Hyderabad.

2.

D.Mahendar S/o Vijendar, aged 29 yrs, Occ: Manger of Hyderabad Times Café, R/o H.No.8-3189, Venkatagiri, Jubilee hills, Hyderabad.

3.

Syed Moinuddin S/o Syed Azeemuddin, aged 24 yrs, Occ: Working in Hookah centre, R/o
Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad.

Facts of the case:The West Zone Task Force team, on credible information conducted raid on “Hyderabad Times
Café” Hookah Center, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad and found the above accused persons are serving
Hookah in their Hookah Center by violating the rules under COTP Act and Hyderabad C.P. Act and
also they are not maintaining the proper guidelines under COTP Act i.e.









Not Maintaining I.D Proofs for age proof.
Not having Smoking and Non-Smoking Zone.
Smoking area is more than 30% of the total floor area.
Smoking area is not designated separately.
Smoking area not surrounded by full height walls on four sides.
Smoking area is not having an entrance fitted with automatically closing doors.
Smoking area is not having an air flow system.
Food and beverages are served in the smoking area.

The same was photographed and seized the above said material from the possession of
accused persons. In the month of May-2017 a case was registered against the management of above
said Hookah Center for the dame violations.
The apprehended accused persons along with seized material were handed over to SHO,
Jubilee Hills PS, for further action.
The surprise checkings done under the supervision of Sri P.Radha Kishan Rao,
Dy.Commissioner of Police, Commissioner’s Task Force, by Sri B.Gattu Mallu, Inspector of Police,
Commissioner’s Task Force, West Zone Team with the assistance of SIs Sri V.Kishore, Sri P.Mallikarjun,
Sri M.Prabhakar Reddy, Sri L.Bhaskar Reddy and the Staff of West Zone Team, Commissioner’s Task
Force, Hyderabad.

Dy.Commissioner of Police,
Commissioner’s Task Force,
Hyderabad.

Cr.No: 330/2017 U/s 302, 120 (B) IPC R/w 34 IPC
of PS Kachiguda, East Zone, Hyderabad City.
On 01.08.2017 Kachiguda Police received a complaint lodged by Smt. Devapally Jamuna,
wherein she stated that since 28.07.2017 her husband Devapally Yellaiah @ Srinivas @ Srinu had been
missing, and accordingly a case in Cr.No: 226/2017, U/H Man Missing and took up investigation. While
the case was under investigation, it came to know that one un-known person was found dead at Railway
Track, KM No. 8-16-A, near Nimboliadda Rail bridge, in between Kachiguda and Malakpet railway stations,
by Railway Police and later on 03.08.2017 the un-known deceased was identified as the missing person
Devapally Yellaiah S/o Gopal, Caste: Dasari, Occ: Labourer R/o Udomgadda, RR Dist, who was previously
arrested in Cr.No: 256/2010 U/s 380 IPC of Malakpet PS, Hyderabad, and was convicted in Cr.No:
429/2004 U/s 380 IPC and Cr.No: 783/2005 U/s 457, 380 IPC of Rajendranagar PS, Cyberabad. Further
Kachiguda Railway Police transferred the Case File in their Cr.No: 155/2017 U/s 302 IPC to PS Kachiguda,
on point of jurisdiction, accordingly a Case in Cr.No: 330/2017 U/s 302 IPC was re-registered and
investigation was taken up on 14.11.2017.
During the course of investigation it has come to light that the wife of the deceased A.1 namely
Jamuna r/o H.No: 3-3-501, Quthbiguda, Kachiguda, N/o Karnataka State got married one Mr. Kishan N/o
Maharsthra 16 years back, and after three years of their marriage they came to Hyderabad in search of
employment and were eking their livelihood as labourers. After three years, Jamuna came in to contact
with the deceased and later she left his husband and started living together with the deceased. After a few
days the deceased left his labour work, and started harassing the A.1 Jamuna for money to consume
liquor, often.
Due to the harassment of the deceased A.1 changed her residence many a times without
informing to the deceased, but every time the deceased joined A.1 within no time by knowing the
address, and continued to harass the A.1 and also her children viz. daughter and son for money to
consume liquor. Upon which A.2 Dattha Shanker Telang who is the younger brother of A.1 Smt. Jamuna,
tried to give counseling to the deceased but the deceased did not change his attitude, and day by day he
amplified the harassment towards the A.1 and her children for money, and was behaving like a psycho by
cutting himself over wrist with blade, eating tube light glass, roaming semi nude in front of their house,
and also sold out house hold articles viz. T.V., Fan, etc. for money.
Amidst of this, on 28.07.2017 the deceased asked the A.1 for money and she replied that she
has no money, upon which the deceased beat her and children black and blue, and also threw away the
gas cylinder and other articles out of the house. On that the A.1 vexed and lost her patience towards the
deceased, and requested her brother A.2 Dattha, and one of her elder brothers-in-law A.3 Raju Babu Rao
Telang @ Raju to kill the deceased, by calling over phone. On that, A.2 & A.3 hatched a plan to kill the
deceased, and immediately called to A.4 Rajender Kishan Telang @ Raju whose is another brothers-in-law
of A.1 Smt D. Jamuna and asked to join with them by explaining their plan, for which A.4 accepted. On
that at around 19.30 hrs., took away the deceased from home on 28.07.2017 at around 19.30 hrs., on the
false pretext that, it was the day of birth anniversary of A.4: Rajender Kishan Telang @ Raju’s daughter,
and on that eve they all together enjoy liquor party. Later they all went to wine shop, at Lingampally X
Road, and all together consumed more liquor, and after that at around at around 21.30 hrs., they took
away Srinu on to Railway Track near Nimboliadda bridge, on the pretext that to consume some more
liquor. There, in the space between railway tracks, nearby Hanuman Temple, Dattha pushed down Srinu
forcibly, and then while Raju Babu Rao Telang @ Raju caught hold the hands, and Rajender Kishan Telang
caught the legs of Srinu, Dattha threw big size granite stone over the head of Srinu for three times,
according to their plan, and confirmed that Srinu was no more and disbursed from there.
On 09.01.2017 on reliable information, Kachiguda Police took the accused A.1: Jamuna and
A.2:Dattha Shanker Telang @ Dattha, A.3: Raju Babu Rao Telang @ Raju, and A.4: Rajender Kishan Telang
@ Raju in to Police custody from their respective residences (A.1 from her residence, and A.2 to A.4 from
the residence of A.2 & A.3.). In pursuance of their confession, arrested them and seized cell phones from
the possession of A.1, A.2, & A.4. Particulars of the accused are :1.

2.

3.

Devapally Jamuna, W/o Late Devapally Srinivas @ Yellaiah, age: 30 yrs., occ: maid servant, R/o H.No.
3-3-515, Methar Basthi, Quthbiguda, Kachiguda, Hyderabad, N/o Hulsur (Vil), Auradh (Taluqa), Bidar
(Dist.), Karnataka State,
Dattha Shanker Telang, S/o Late Shanker Telang, age: 23 yrs., occ: car driver, R/o H.No. 3-1-814/2C,
lane beside Thaggi Jail mosque, Nimboliadda, Kachiguda, Hyderabad, N/o Hulsur (Vil), Auradh
(taluqa), Bidar (Dist.), Karnataka State,
Raju Babu Rao Telang @ Raju S/o Babu Rao Telang, age: 45 yrs., Occ: Vegetable seller at Shiv Mandir,
Mothi Market, R/o H.No. 3-1-814/2C, lane beside Thaggi Jail mosque, Nimboliadda, Kachiguda,
Hyderabad, N/o Shauri (Vil), Nelanga (Taluqa), Lathur Dsit., Maharasthra state, and

4.

Rajender Kishan Telang, S/o Kishan Shivayya Telang, age: 31 yrs., Occ: Painting Labourer, R/o 3-3-515,
Methar Basthi, Quthbiguda, Kachiguda, Hyderabad, N/o Umarga (Vill & Taluqa), Husnabad (Dist.),
Maha Rasthra State.

The case is being investigated by Sri. K. Satyanarayana, Inspector of Police, Kachiguda PS, under
the supervision of Sri J. Narsaiah, Asst Commissioner of Police, Kachiguda Division and Sri. C.
Shashidhar Raju, Dy Commissioner of Police, East Zone, Hyderabad.

C. Shashidhar Raju,
Dy. Commissioner of Police,
East Zone, Hyderabad

ONE PERSON HELD IN CRICKET BETTING SEIZED NET CASH OF Rs.1,06,000/- AND 03-CELL PHONES.
On credible information, Commissioner’s Task Force, South Zone Team, Hyderabad conducted
raid and busted one cricket betting racket and arrested the accused person by Arun Kumar Rathi S/o. Brij
Mohan Rathi, aged: 53 yrs, occ: business R/o. Chappal bazaar, Hyderabad, seized net cash of
Rs. 1,06,000/- and 03-cell phones at the instance of accused person.
Name of the accused person:Arun Kumar Rathi S/o. Brij Mohan Rathi, aged: 53 yrs, Occ: business R/o. Flat No 2, Raj Bhavan, Chappal
bazaar, Hyderabad.
Brief facts of the case:The accused person Arun Kumar Rathi is organizing cricket betting for the past six months. He is
accepting betting amount for all cricket matches i.e. Test Matches, One Day matches etc., for the purpose
of collecting betting amount, the accused getting match updates and betting ratios (rates) through
mobile phones by contacting one bookie by name BUNTY, aged: 40 yrs,
R/o Akola, Maharashtra.
In-turn he informs the same to the punters through his 03-Mobile phones. After completion of the match
he collects the betting amount from the punters and collection amount is being paid to the said bookie.
On a tip off that the accused person is collecting betting amounts from punters during Big Bash
League( BBL match), the sleuths of Commissioner’s Task Force, South Zone Team, Hyderabad raided and
apprehended the accused person near Nayagara Hotel, Chaderghat and seized Rs 1,06,000/- and 3-Cell
phones at his instance.
Earlier also, the above said accused person was involved in Cricket betting case and arrested by
Kachiguda Police.
The accused person Arun Kumar Rathi along with seized property handed over to SHO
Chaderghat P.S. for taking further action against them.
The above arrests were made under the supervision of Sri. S. Chaitanya Kumar, Addl. Dy.
Commissioner of Police, Commissioner’s Task Force, Hyderabad by K. Madhu Mohan Reddy,
Inspector of Police, South Zone, Hyderabad and SIs S/Sri. G. Venkata Ramireddy, N.Srishylam, KN
Prasad Varma and Mohd Thakiuddin along with the staff.

(S. Chaitanya Kumar)
Addl. Dy. Commissioner of Police,
Commissioner’s Task Force,
Hyderabad City.

